25

1
21

5,
29

9
58

7,
0

47

54
,2

0
7

(7
,3

77
)

2,
64

3,
30

5
--

7,
70

1,
50

3

In
co

m
e

ta
x

ex
pe

ns
e

(7
55

,10
8)

(3
97

,5
93

)
20

,9
16

(5

4,
93

7)
39

9
2,

47
9

(1
18

,4
22

)
(7

4,
80

9)
(1

0
4,

61
9)

(1
5,

43
2)

(1
70

)
(8

73
,12

1)
--

(2
,3

70
,4

17
)

P
ro

fit
 fo

r t
he

 y
ea

r
1,2

18
,16

5
50

4,
35

5
45

7,7
0

8
65

5,
44

6
(1

19
,8

70
)

(2
28

,8
77

)
41

9,
82

9
14

0
,4

90

48
2,

42
8

38
,7

75

(7
,5

47
)

1,7
70

,18
4

--
5,

33
1,0

86

To
ta

l a
ss

et
s

25
,3

35
,8

23

45
,8

46
,3

93

2,
24

6,
98

8
1,

67
3,

33
4

56
2,

54
9

37
4,

28
8

8,
73

8,
51

5
6,

85
9,

12
1

10
,5

62
,1

45

4,
58

9,
0

69

90
,7

52

79
,9

99
,4

34

--
18

6,
87

8,
41

1

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

11
,9

34
,3

91

37
,8

61
,5

79

82
9,

11
8

1,
25

6,
83

6
41

7,
81

0

79
,7

17

6,
74

9,
75

1
5,

29
7,

0
0

4
8,

42
3,

26
7

4,
0

34
,1

20

17
,7

61

70
,6

0
9,

0
92

--

14
7,

51
0

,4
46

Financial Statemnets

178 179

- Consolidated income statement

(As reported)
31/12/2023 Reclassification (Restated)

31/12/2023
Depreciation and amortization (476,686) (4,698) (481,384)
Provisions (235,053) 10,239 (224,814)
General administrative expenses (8,612,116) (6,973) (8,619,089)
Interest Expense (8,863,833) (3,266) (8,867,099)
Gain on selling Assets held for sale 9,797 (9,797) --
Other Revenues 730,930 9,797 740,727
Profit before tax 4,264,706 (4,698) 4,260,008
Profit for the year 3,170,709 (4,698) 3,166,011
Owners of the Company 2,498,471 (4,461) 2,494,010
Non-controlling interests 672,238 (237) 672,001

37. Earnings per share

For the year
ended

For the year
ended

31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Profit for the year 4,253,970 2,494,010
Weighted average number of shares 1,445,158 1,459,606
Earnings per share (EGP) 2.94 1.71

(b) Geographical segments

• The Group operates in main geographical areas: Egypt, GCC. In presenting the geographic information, segment
revenue has been based on the geographical location of operation and the segment assets were based on the
geographical location of the assets. The group's operations are reported under geographical segments, reflecting
their respective size of operation.

• The revenue analysis in the tables below is based on the location of the operating company, which is the same as
the location of the major customers and the location of the operating companies.

December 31, 2024
Egypt GCC Other Total

Total revenues 19,361,590 4,599,469 396,171 24,357,230
Segment assets 132,046,768 42,327,605 12,504,038 186,878,411

December 31, 2023
Egypt GCC Other Total

Total revenues  11,850,532 2,674,342 140,811 14,665,685
Segment assets 98,587,804 15,237,799 8,085,481 121,911,084

35. Tax status (the holding company)
• As to Income Tax, the years till 2019 the competent Tax Inspectorate inspected the parent company’s books and

all the disputed points have been settled with the Internal Committee. As to years 2020/2023, have not been
inspected yet.

• As to Salaries Tax, the parent company’s books had been examined till 2022 and all the disputed points have been
settled with the Internal committee and as to years 2023 have not been inspected yet.

• As to Stamp Tax, the parent company’s books had been examined from year 1998 till 2018 and all the disputed
points have been settled with the competent Tax Inspectorate and as to years 2019/2020 have been inspected
and appealed on some disputed items and as to years 2021/2024 have not been inspected yet.

• As to Property Tax, for Smart Village building, the company paid tax till December 31, 2024 and for Nile City’s first
building, the company paid tax till December 31, 2024.

36. Corresponding figures
• Certain reclassification and adjustments have been made to some comparative figures in order to confirm with

the current period presentation as following:

- Consolidated statement of financial position: -

(As reported)
31/12/2023 Reclassification (Restated)

31/12/2023
Loans and facilities to customer 40,196,971 24,926 40,221,897
Assets held for sale 330,652 (330,652) --
Other assets 4,716,177 305,726 5,021,903
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,315,613 3,110 2,318,723
Other liabilities 5,729,307 487,597 6,216,904
Provisions 1,167,730 (68,459) 1,099,271
Due to banks and financial institutions 14,182,413 (126,684) 14,055,729
Loans and borrowings 8,423,357 (292,454) 8,130,903
Retained earnings 8,538,917 (4,461) 8,534,456
Non-controlling interests 4,074,904 7,571 4,082,475

Financial Statemnets

180 181

Direct
ownership

%

Indirect
ownership

%
Mena Long-Term Value Feeder Holdings Ltd. * -- 50
Mena Long-Term Value Master Holdings Ltd. * -- 45
Mena Long-Term Value Management Ltd.* -- 45
EFG - Hermes CL Holding SAL -- 100
EFG-Hermes IB Limited 100 --
EFG Hermes Securitization 100 --
EFG Hermes-Direct Investment Fund 64 --
Tanmeyah Micro Enterprise Services S.A.E -- 94.057
EFG – Hermes Brokerage Holdings Ltd 100 --
EFG – Hermes USA 100 --
EFG Capital Partners III -- 100
Health Management Company -- 52.5
EFG – Hermes Kenya Ltd. -- 100
EFG Finance Holding 99.82 0.18